US$11.2m (€10.0m) requirement.

16.4 Sensitivity Analysis

In this section the sensitivity of the design will be investigated. Major design parameters were decreased and
increased by 10% and the effect these variations had on the design outputs were documented. The six parameters
that were varied are: The maximum take-off weight (MTOW), the frontal drag coefficient, the drag coefficient
looking from the top (relevant for the vertical manoeuvres), the powertrain efficiency, the cruise velocity and
the rotor radius. The four major outputs that were analysed are: the energy consumption per cycle in kWh
of hydrogen, the maximum possible range in km, the fractional excess power and the fractional excess energy.

3http://www.powercell.se/wp-content/uploads/2017/05/S3-Fuel-Cell-Data-Sheet.pdf, [cited 08-06-2017]

http://www.powercell.se/wp-content/uploads/2017/05/S3-Fuel-Cell-Data-Sheet.pdf

143 Delft University of Technology19 - The Manned Drone

The last two outputs are based on the difference in available and required power. The changes in outputs are
presented in table 16.5. Changes in outputs of more than 10% were considered sensitive and are printed in bold.

Table 16.5: Sensitivity Analysis

HyDrone 43.484 144.45 21.06 11.12 112.8
Variable Ecycle [kWh] Rmax [km] Pmargin [%] Emargin [%] Max. Noise [dB(A)]
MTOW (-10%) -11.05 13.31 7.22 13.8 -1.44
MTOW (+10%) 14.83 -13.44 -23.6 -14.35 16.30
cd,front(-10%) -1.49 1.98 0 1.68 0
cd,front(+10%) 1.89 -2.40 0 -2.07 0
cd,top (-10%) -0.08 0.02 0.46 0.08 0
cd,top (+10%) 0.08 -0.02 -0.36 -0.09 0
ηpower (-10%) 11.11 -10.79 -12.56 -11.11 0
ηpower (+10%) -9.09 10.78 12.1 11.11 0
vcruise (-10%) 8.15 -9.55 0 -8.38 0
vcruise (+10%) -2.34 3.09 0 2,66 0
rrotor (-10%) 10.50 -9.98 -13.34 -10.56 27.20
rrotor (+10%) -6.48 7.25 13.27 7.69 -8.85

At first glance, the MTOW, the powertrain efficiency and rotor radius stand out and appear to be the
sensitive parameters.

One of the largest differences is the difference in power margin for a 10% increase in MTOW. This increase in
mass would make the required power higher than the 111.6 kW available for the propulsion system. Therefore
the HyDrone would not be able to take-off and the mission would fail without changing other parameters. The
energy consumption also increases significantly with the result that the margin on the energy decreases by an
amount larger than the existing margin. So even if enough power would be available, the HyDrone would not